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ENVIRONMENTAL
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1l3l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65n
(5r 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

April 8,2003

Mr. and l\{rs. Darnele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oak]and, C494679

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000132, Leon's Arm, 4401 Market St., Oakland, CA

Alameda Cormty Environmental Healtlalocal Oversight Program (LOP) staff has
reviewed the case file for the subject site including the Mmoh 18, 2003 Workplan
Monitoring and Site-Specific Risk Assessmant prepared by Stearnbom. The wort plan is
to provide zufficient informadon, data and analysis to determine ifsite closure is
Please be aware ofthe following technioal comments when performing ttrc proposed

Technioal Comments

l Groundwater Monitoring- Please perform an additional groundwater monitoring
the seven rnonitoring we11s at the sit€. Grormdwat€.r sanrples shall be analyzed
and BTEX. The need for anv future monito'rine will be determined aft:r the
and review of your Human Heaith Risk Assessment.
Your Risk Assessment shall include the following information:

A compilation of historic investigation data. Please indicate if any the data points
been over-excavated.
Several cross-seotional diagmms and include utilities ard their depths.
A rose diagram indicating historic gradient.
Groundwater concentation versus time plots fo,r MW2, MW4 and MW5 and an
interpretation of whether the concentrations are isqs4sing. deffeasing or stable.
Delineation of soil and grourdwater using iso-concentation oontour maps and an
estimate ofresidual mass of petoleum in soil and groundwater.

e A Tier 1 and Tier 2 Risk Assessment using any of the following guidanoe
City of Oakland IJLR Document, the SFRWQCB RBSL Document o'r the ASTM
Guidance software. As a consenutive evaluation. soil data evaluated should be tl
original concentrations not adjusted for natiral atte,nuation, Sinoe driuking water
are not allowed for this site, as should be noted in yow Risk Managerrent Pian,
ingestion of ddnking water as an expo$ne pathway may be omitted.

r Conciusion and reiomme,ndation section offering remediation or investigation

2.

necessary.



lr

Mr. and Mrs, Damele
RO0000132
Leon's Arco, 440i Market St., Oakland, CA 9460E
April 8,2003

Technical Report Request

Please submit the following technical report to our office according to the following sohedple:

. July 1,2003- Groundwater Monitoring Report
r August l, 2003- Risk Assessment Report

Please be advised, I will be you new caseworker. If you have any questions, please conta$ me at
(s10) s67-676s.

Sincerely,
l / l

e,*iqk*
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos, files
Mr. D. Lovell, Steambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, C494707-8330
Chistopher & Cynthia Flerning, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leanalro, C494579
Motr&R rao1M.itctsa
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA94502-6577.
(510) 567€700
FAX (510) 337-9335
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Febnrary 28, 2003

Casimiro and losephine Damele
3750 VictorAve.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dea Mr. and Mre. Damele:

Subject: Fuel leak Case No, RO0000132, kon's Arco, 4401 Ma*et St.,
94608;

Our letter dated Deo.ember 27,2002 asked you to submit by January 31,2002:
1) Worlqplan for Risk Evaluation
2) Cunent Groundwater Monitoring Report

To date we have not received either,

Submit the reports requested by March 3l , 2003 to Alameda County Environmentel
(Attention: Bamey Chan) who will take over review of this case. If you have any
Bamey Chan at 510-567-6765.

Sincerely,

F\a

DonHwang f

Hazardous Matrrials Specialist
Incal Oversight Program

c: Douglas Lovell, Streamborn, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 9470?-S330
Cbristopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA
Bamey Chan
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAUTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

r?3'e

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SEBVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Deoanbet27,2002

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dem Mr. and I\{rs. Damele:

Alameda County Environmental Health st#f reviewed "Letter Report Groundwater
Monitoring..." dated Ja$uary 18,2002, "Letter Report Disposal of
Waste. .." dated October 22,2001, and "lrtter Report Potential Conduit & Se,nsitive
Study. ..' dated December 3, 2001, all prepared by Streamborn. Groundwater moni was
conducted for wells MW- I , MW-3 , MIV-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 on November ,2001.
Historical groundwater coocentration trends ofnondetectable or very low for all
malytes continued for wells MW- 1 , MW-3 , MW-6, and MW-7. On Novemb€r 29, I,MW-4
and MW-5 analyte concentrations increased to the highest levels since sampling was
February l, 2001. Total Peholeum Hydrocarbon (Gasoline) and benzene
MW-4 and MW-5, were 3,100 ul and 110 ug/I, and 1,600 ug/l and 73 ugill,

"Letter Report Potential Conduit & Sensitive R€ceptor Study.. ." dated December 3,
looked for preferred hydrogeologic pathways and sensitive receptors within 500 feet
subject property. No sensitive receptors were found and there were no potential
sanitary sewer along Market Street was belsw the groundwater table but not in the
the groundwater flow.) "Letter Re.port Disposal of Investigation-Derived Waste.. ."
Qctaber 22, 2001, indicated that waste previously stored ousite have been propedy

TECHMCAI COMMENTS

1) Risk Evaluation - A review ofthe analyte concentrations left in place for soil

l l ,
the

benze,ne exceeded the Oakland Tier I Risk Based Screening Level @BSL) of .069 pprn



Mr. and Mrs. Damele
Dewmbtr77,2A0?
Page 2 of2

'2 )

for subsurface soil for inhalation of indoor air vapors for residential land use
carcinogenic risk at 12 ppm in the April 8, 1999 810(15-15.5), 1.5 ppm 28,L994
MW2-15, <0.62 ppm April 8, 1999 B9(15-15.5), <0.62 ppm April 8, 1999 81 5-15.5),
0.46 ppm October 27, 1994 SB2-15, and 0.079 ppm October 27, 1994 SB2-10 samples.
Therefore, a site specilic risk evaluation is needed to show that the berzene
soil concentrations in place will not be detrimental to human heal.th or the
Groundwater Monitoring - Groundwater samples were last collected on 29,
2001. Please perform another round of groundwater sampling.

TECHMCAI REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical r€ports to the Alameda Cormty Environmental Health
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

January 31, 2002: Workplan for Risk Evaluation and Groundwater Monitoring

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\\\E-d-\=\-

DonHwang 
f

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversight Program

c: Douglas Lovell, Streamborn, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA

File
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Seotember 20. 2001
Alam€da, CA 94502.6577
(s1o) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: 1 Leon's Arco,440l Market St., Oaklan4 CA 94608;
\ RO0000132

On September i4, 2001, Matt Hall of Streamborn requested that free product monitoring pe
discontinued because no free product had been detected. "Letter Report Groundwater
Monitoring..." dated September 14,2001by Streambom showed that free product monitfring
was performed monthly from February 2001 to August 2001 for monitoring wells MW4J MW-
5, and MW-6. Free product found have all been <0.005 feet. Therefore, free product moditoring
may be discontinued.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567 -67 46 .

Sincerelv.

/>-\\ *,-q{,V
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

b/
c: Matt Ha1l, Streambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Flerning, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro ,CA g457g

File



ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES

(510) 5674700
FAX (510) 337-9335

A r3/-o/

t .
Maximum soil concentrations found among MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 sampled on J 4
and 5, 2001, were 560 mg/kg Total Petoleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), <3.1
Benzene, <3.1 mg/kg Toluene, 8.5 mglkg Ethylbenzene,43 mg/kg Xylenes (BTEX), and 0.046
mg/kg Fuel Oxygenates.

However, we have not received the conduit study. Please submit. Ifyou have any questions, you
may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,
- \

/>t \ "*r*-'-
,{

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Douglas Lovell, Streamborn, PO Box 8330, Berkeley, CA g4707-8330

Christo,pher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 FlyingMist Rd., Sari Leandrc,CA 94579

File

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July27,200L

Casimiro and Josephine Darnele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: '' Leon's Arco,4401 Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
\RO0000132

"Report Installation and Sampling of Four New Monitoring Wells.. ." by Sheambom
March 23, 2001 and received on July 11, 2001 was reviewed. Thus, the monitoring well
construction specifications, soil boring logs, and soil boring sample results for MW-4, -{

MW-6, and MW-7, requested in our lefter of July25,200l had already been submitted. .f

the furthest downgradient well, and located on residential property, was nondetectable
all constituents analyzed in soil on January 5, 2001 and in groundwater on February 1,

) for

ENVIRONMENTAL PHOTEC1TION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €+AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

t d)- &6 -o/

ENVIRONMENTAL :TH SEHVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

July 25, 2001
1131 Ha$or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 9,1502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (slo) 337-9s35

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Vietor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subj ect: Leon's Arco, 4401 Mmket St., Oakland, CA 94608;
RO0000132

"Letter Report Groundwater Monitoring. . ." dated June 18, 2001 by Streambom was rwilweA.
This was the first report issued since our letter ofJanuary 13, 2000 approving'T.evised
Workplan Investigation and Ranediation of Gasoline-Contaminated Soil and, 21401 Marktet St,,
Oakland, CA, Project #P214, Decernber 22, 1999" with the extension ofwell screens to 25 ft.
below grormd surface (bgs). Missing were monitoring well conskuction specifications, s$il
boring logs, and soil boring sample results for MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. Submi{.
Also, a conduit study was proposed but results were not submitted. Submit.

If you have any questions, you may call me al567-6746.

Sincerely,

F

>F+\ fu.*--"
&

DonHwang. ,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Douglas Lovell, Streamborq P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San leandro, CA 94579



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor
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ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
113'l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) s37-9432

SERVICES

January 13,2000

My letter of December 29, 1999 indicated that all of the requested modifications to
"Revised workplan Investigatiori and Remediation of Gasoline-contaminated soil ahd
Groundwater,440l Market St., Oakland, Cd Project #P214, dated December 22, 19.99,'
were made except the extension ofwell screens to 25 ft. bgs. On January lq 2000, I
spoke to your consultant, Kenneth Alexander of Streambom, and he agreed to this

Sincerely,
o*

>-.r^ *l**."

DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Deax Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

Subject: Leon's Arco, 440l Marker St., Oakland, CA 94608;
StId 812

change. Therefore, the workplan with this change is approved.

If you have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

c: Kenneth Alexander, Streambom, PO. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330

Christopher & Clnthia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA 94F79

File
1,1 ,



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ReeNcv
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direcror

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIBONi/ENTAL PRO
1131 Harbor Bay

C: Kenneth Alexauder, Streamborn, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA

EALTH SERVICES
(LOP)

Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

December 29,1999

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Re: Leon's Arco,440l Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;
strd 812

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

"Revised Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater,440l Market St., Oakland, C,\ Project
#P214", dated December 22,1999, prepared by Streamborn, was revibwed.
AII of the requested modifications were made except:

l) Extension of well screens to 25 ft, bgs.
The workplan can be approved ifthe above changeis made. If you hbve auy
questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,
>-\}\

Don Hwang

a4, Hazardous Materials Speci

8330
Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming,
cA 94579
File

94707-

15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Loandro,



3N,n*HhsHq
r - - t -J9-- '  - '  r11"ludP"1 cc5

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

hcrrucY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 10, 1999

Re: Leon's Arco, 4401 Markd St., Oakland, CA 94608;
StId 812

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Mctor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

"Workplan Investigation and Remediation of Gasoline-Contaminated Soil and
Groundwater, ,1401 Market St., Oakland, CA Project #P214', dated October 15, 1999,
.prepared by Streamborq was reviewed. The following modifications are requested:

l) The proposed location of MW-4 is in the tank excavation. Instead, inftall a
monitoring well by the existing location of MW-2 or in place of it. M\M-? is
improperly screened. It is screened from 20 ft. to 25 ft. below ground surface (bgs)'
Only once since this well was installed has the groundwater level-on this sit$ been
measured within this range (in a boring on July 9, 1999 and in MW-p, the
groundwater level depths have never been lower than 20 ft.

2) Drill new monitoring wells to 25 ft. below ground surface (bgs).

3) Increase well screens to from 10 ff. bgs to 25 ft. bgs.

4) Eliminate the proposed MW-?. It appears to be so far away tlrat no contaminants
would be ei<pected at that location.

5) Instead, install a monitoring well by 815.

Please amend your workplan to incorporat€ these changes and submit the modifidations
within 30 days. However, ifyou disagree with these changes then pleas€ contac-t ine. If
you have any questions, you may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

>=*--^l$-^t-:--r-
Don Hwang /7

*Ilazardous 
Materials Specialist V

C: Kenneth AlexandeE Streambom, PO. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330
Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San Leandro, CA

File

9,4579



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director \JL

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Habor Bav Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. cA 94502'6577
{510) 567.67c0

September 3, 1999 (510) 337-s335 (FAX)

Ro: Leon's Arco,440l Market St., Oakland, CA 94608;

Stid 812

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Mctor Ave.
Oakland, CA 94619

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damolo:

"Report Soil and Groundwater Investigarion, 4401 Market St., Oalland, CA, Project #P214",
dated July 30, 1999, pr€pared by Streamborn, was reviewed. The report indicated that on July 9'
1999,4 borings, BI3, Bl4, Bl5, atd 816 were drilled. The groundwater samplo collected ftom
the boring which is located furthost downgradient from the former location of the undergro-und
storage ta.nks, had 5,100 ug/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (T"HC). Thus] tlte
extent ofthe plumo still has not been delineatpd. More work is required to delineac t}le plume'

Free product was found in borins Bl0. The presence of free product should be confirmed and
needs to be romodiatpd. A Corrective Action Plan, which includes an ass€ssmext of impacls' a
feasibility study, and applicable cleanup levels, is required. Also, an investigation to deter4nine
why the free product was present is necessary. The monitoring wells, MWl, MW2, and MlW3'
were screened below the groundwarer d€pth. Therefore, the monitoring wells may have missed free
product if it had been_ present. The installatim of additional monitoring wells near the former Fank
excalation and on 44* St. by the residence needs to be considered.

Please provide a workplan" which will at a minimum delineate the plume, monitor for froe pro{uct,
include a Conective Action Plarq and a conduct a cosduit study. If you have any questions,lyou
may call me at 567-6746.

Sincerely,

bs^ h$.*--

DonHwans 7
Hazardous Materials Soecialist
ht.
C: Kerureth Alexander, Streambom, PO. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707'8330

Christopher & Cymhia L. Fleming, 15133 Flying Mist Rd., San teandro, CA
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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(OoKl,qtd

ENVIRONMEMIAL HEAL SERVICES
'1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-93s5 {FAX)

June 17, 1999

Christopher & Cynthia L. Fleming
15133 Flying Mist Rd.
SanLeandro, CA 94579

Re: 903 - 44d' St., Orrkland. CA 94608

Dear I\rIr. & Mrs. Fleming

a corrective Action Plan, which will remedy or mitigate the effects of tle relEase.

Thi..s letter e4plains the status of the.zubject property with respect to groundwater
p-ollution in the vicinity. The subject prop€rty is tocateO aonn_grad#; tom il
Uffid e.,-Edffi, C.qrwhere fout 

'und'erd;; 
rto*g" t*k* *o" runoved on

?2, lgw. The highest concertrdions for thicontaminanls found in soir samples c<
beneathrhe tanks were 870 ppm Totar petroleum Hydrocarbon (Gasorine) trpH (38 ppm Benzene,24 ppm Toluene, 26 ppm Ethylbenzene, 140 jpm Xylene.
concentrations prompted a soil and groundwater irwesligation.

In April 1999, 3 borings, B-9, B-rq and B-l r, were coilected on 44fr st. in front of vour
lroperty at W3-44- St. B-9, B-10, and B-l l, are located wesr to east on 446 St. n_tb Ua
ftg_nJg{ct B-11 had 2,600 ugM TPH (Gas) and 34 ugM Benzene. B-9 had 850 ug/I
TPH (Gas) and 9.5 ug/l Benzene. The groundwatur gradet t in the area is soutr./
*1fry"$: Therefore, the groundwatercontaminatio-n from the upgradient locatircn may
e*end undemeath your property. Thug the request to install borings on your propertv.
The purpose of the borings is to collect soil and groundwater sampi-r* to 

"*ror 
ttil rfi*"

and vertioal and lateral extent ofthe release. ThJinformation obtained may also resirtt in

Based on the information currently available to our stalf, we conclude that ground#oter
pollution likely to be detecred benearh the zubject property is likely the resu-*lt ofthe
migration lfro]lutants in groundwater from 

"pgruaiei,t 
sites. In genera! the Regiotal

water Quality control Boaf,d does not purzue dforcement action-against a p*p"ntv
owner whose land ovedies contaminated groundwater ifthat contaiination-is 

"oleiil 
tte

result of the migration of groundwater contaminants f.om an o{f-site sourc. * **t*r.
Accordingly, the Regionat water euatity control Board will not name cu eflt and tl*ure
owners of the zubject property as dischargers with respect to groundwater pollution ftom
off-site sources. However, the Regional water euality contril Board may hold zuch a
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Re:

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 21, 1999

Casimiro and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
OaHand, CA 94619

Leon's Arco, 4401 Market St., Oaklard, CA 94608:
Stid 812

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

LANDOWNER NOTMCATION AND PARTICIPATION REQU]RENftNTS

This leffer is to inform vou ofnew regislative requirements pertaining ro cleanup dnd
*X,T'l* :T: 

anunauthorize? *l;;;';il;;;'subst*ce, inctudingpetroleum, has occurred froman undergrouna storug" tant [iJti'i#'"r"iii"szl r s(r)
::rcl;:,t^ltj:T-"1q & Safety codJrequir.; ;h;"p;;.ry 

", 
active responsibre Fartylno'tify all currenr record o*ttos-of fee titr"to tt"ritJoi,Ty'"1". 

"ri"rirplp'r.1"*flit"site clozure proposar, 3) a rocal agency intention to-,outl J o"torination that no ftrtheraction is required, and.4) a local agency intention to issue a ctosure lette..z)29l.1)(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable sreps ro accolresponsible landowners' pa*icipation in the cleanup o. site 
"tos're 

proc*r, *A ioconsider their input and ricommendations.

For purposes ofimplementing these sections, you have been identified as tle
:*::-f:p^""".rJ1]e 

party. pleise provid.er trii"- 
"e*"y, 

*iiiin rwenty (20)of receipt of rhis notice, a complete ma'ing il;?ril affi;ffi#ii-'tri;
temrlate to_comptv with this requirement. ntrr. riri oi.rr"ii;ffiffi;.;i;
it^-tl-_tt.: 

change+ you must-noti$r the tocal agency oithe change within z0oays rom when you are notified ofthe chance.

lf.r-ou 9re the sole landowner, ptease indicate ttrat on the landowner rist form. Thefollowing notice requirem"nti io not 
"ppti" 

;;;;;ir"l*i", who are tte solelandowner for the site.

yor
days
:le to

title
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector Ro+ t3z

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 5, 1999

Re: Icon's Atcq 4401 Market St., OaHand; CA 94608;

Stid 812

Casimirc and Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, CA 9,1619

Dear lvfr. and Mrs. Darnele:

'1'131 Ha&or Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

A leter dated Dec. 29, 1997, rx,as s€nt to you indicating that the 'qWbrkplan Investiga{on of
Gasoline Contaminated Soil and Grotmdwater, ,l40l Marker St, OaHand, CA, Proiect #p214",
dated Septernber 15, 1997, was approved. A call roday to )Dur consultant, Kenneth Alexandef, wit]r
Steambom, indicated drat work has not cornrnenced.

According to Section 25298 of *re Califomia Healdr and Safety Code, underground storigb tank
closu(e is inmmplete until the responsible party characterizes and rernediates the conarnlnation
resulting from product discharge. As the responsibte party, you are in violation of tlris section of dre
Code, for virhich Section 25299 specifres civil penaities of up to $5,000, for each day of vic]lation,
upon conviction. Also, failure to firmish teclmical reports regarding documented or pdtential
grotmdwater contamination violates Section 13267(b) of the Califomia Shter Code. The R{gional
Water Quality Control Boatd GWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to 91,000 per day th4t such
a violation continues.

Please contact this offrce within 7 days to indicate your intent to cofimence rmplemeritaton bf the
above rnentioned 'workplan. If .you hare any questioris, you mny call trre at 567 -6146.

Sincerely,

Ft1 k1*a>
Don Hwang
Haz ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kenneth Alexander, Sreambom, P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley, CA 94707-8330
l,eroy Griffm, City of OaHand Fire Services Agency
file
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December 29, 7997

sTrD* 812

Casimiro and ,Josephine Damele
3750 Victor Avenue
OakLand, CA 946!9

Subject:  Workplan Invest igat ion for GasoL ine -  Contaminated
and Groundwater for 4401 Market Street. .  OakLand,
cA  94508

Dear Mr,  & Ms. Damele:

This of f ice has received the
Septemlcer ]-5, L997 , submiLt.ed
consultant of record, Thank
th i s  p lan .

aforementioned workplan dated
by Streamborn Consultants,

you for the prompt eubmiseion

Upon review of the workplan, Lhis of f ice
of the plan as submit ted, Please obtain
with the City of  Oakland as outLined in
PLease also have your consultant contact
(72) hours pr ior to commencing any si te
oversee any si te work.

Cal- l -  th is of f ice i f  you have any quest ions.
i s  ( 510 )  s67 -6737

S incerely.
,4 ..7 ,.1,

fp^"- f'(W-"--
Brian P, Ol iva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Mater ials Special- ist

concurs with the
the neceasary pe

lhe "scope of work
th i s  o f f i ce  seven

cope

y-two
v

number

K .  B .  ALexander .

T ,o rn r r  r : r i  F f  i  r r

T h 6  1 -  6 - l  a n L - r 6

St rea f i rbo rn .  P ,Q ,  Box  8330 ,  Be rke ley ,
cA  94707 -8330
f ) : l 1 1  = r r l  E ' i  ? a  n a h F
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June 5, 1997

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

SubJectr 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr. Damele:

oo oa

ENVIFONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda. CA 94502.6577
{510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9335 {FAX)

This office has compleGd a review of WA Craig, lnc.'s Worfolan-Soil and Groundw,
Iwestiqation, dated May 9, 1997, for tho subjeot site. This workPlan is not mosptable.
this office recommends that you obtain multiple bids for the required workplan
advis€d that the Stato Cleanup Fund will not Eimburc€ for workplan proposals or
are not within the scope of investigations and cleanup required by the County.

Fofrl32
SERVICES

er Quality
At this time,

Please be
that

Please refer to our lett'ers, dated Deoember 4, 1996 and Maroh 7' 1997, for an of tho cunEnt
requirements for investigations and evaluations at your site. Also attached for your ls a copy
of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) lzterim on
Requbed Cleanup at Low-Nsk Fuel Sites.

If you have questions regarding this matter or would like to schedule a meeting, please do not hesitate
to call me at (510)567-6755. If you have questions regarding reimbursement eligibitity with the State
Cleanup Fund, please contact Steve Marques at (916)227 -07 46.

Amy Leech.
llazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments (3)

c: Steve Marques, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALL-file



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Drrector Ro*taz

StId Sl2llop
March 7, 1997 .

Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oaktand CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVtRONT\,4ENTAL PROTECION (LOP)
1 13l Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alam6da, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-3335

Dear Mr, Damele:

This offioe has completed a review of w.A, craig, Inc.'s Risk Based corrective Action Tier I

Evaluat ionandTier2l torkplan,datedJanuaryts, tssz,forthesubjeotsi te.TheworkP|anisnot
acceptable sinc€ it did not addr';s shallow soii data collection and free-product investigation on, the

site. tn addition, the work plan did not adequately describe potential leceptors and receptor pethways

in the Risk-Based corrective Action Apptied at Petroleum Release sites (RBCA) Tier I Evaluation'

Please submit a workplan to this office that addresses the following items:

l .Thepe t ro leumhydroca rboncon tamina t i on insha l |owso i | sa t th i$s i t ewere repo r ted l y
observedduringasoi | t renchingsurveyrhatoccurredpriortothe1994PSAinve$t igat ion'
soil samples were appafently n-ot collected and analyzed in a laboratory and overexcavation of

contaminated soil was not plrtormed subsequent to the trenching work . In addition, it does

not appear that shallow soil sampleS, including soil beneath the former dispenser islands, were

collected and analyzed for the presence of gasoline contarnination during past investigations'

Quantitative soil data should be collected for these areas'

2 Soil and groundwater samples are to be collected in the afea of boring sB-2. Free-product

was repoiedly observed in this location during a previous investigation. Groundwater samples

should be coliected in this area in order to re-€valuate contaminant concentrations in

groundwater on site in an area that is €xpected to be the most heavily contaminated. Based on

the results of this investigation, it may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery well in

the vicinity of boring Sd-2 to assess the presenoe/severity and, if deemed necessary, the

removal of floating produot at this site.

3Theextentofpetroleumhydrocarbonsingroundwatermustbedetermineddowngradientfrom
monitoring *ett UW-Z ani the eastern si<L of the property. The sample.locations noted in

Figure 2 o}the January 15, 1997 work plan are adequate. However, t1e installation of four

nelw monitoring wells, as proposed in this work plaq may not be necessary. - Monitorin8 well

placemeflt shoild be basei on the data derived from a Soil and Water Investigation (SM)

discussed below.

4. . [n order to accomplish the requested information in items one thfough three above, you are

requiredtoconductaSoi |andWater lnvest igat ion(SWI)todeterminethe|ateraland
vertical extent and severity of both soil and ground water contamination resulting from past

releases at thc sit€. The S\fI i" to include an Investlgatlon of shallow eoll in the viclnlty of

the former dispenser istands and trenches, as well as, an investigatiotr of the extent of

groundwater c;ntamination in the vicinity of boring SB-2 and downgradient from the

site.



Damele
Re: 4401 Mark€t St.
March 7, 1997
Page 2 of 3

As discussed in our meetins on December 16, 1996, a SWI can be accomplished by using

rapid site assessment/push tichnolory (e.g. GeoProbeo or Precision Sarnplingo), Soil and

groundwater sampl$ are to be analyz€d for I?H-G, BTEX, and MTBE' In addition'

iollect a ,'background', soil sampte at this site in an area where no contamination is

expected. Anaiyze this sample for key site"specific parameters, including fraction of

organic carbon (foc), soil bulk density, soil moisture content, and soil porosity' If

necessary, tlis data can be used in a RBCA Tier-2 evaluation.

The information gathered by the swl will be used to determine an appropriate course of action
(Corrective action Plan; to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI tiust be conducted in

accordance with the RWQCB's Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investieation of

Underqround Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article I 1 of Tille 23, Califomia

Coa" of n"gututions. In addition, the San Francisco Bay RWQCB's lnterim Guidance on Required

Cleanup arTow-Risk Fuel Sites and the ASTM 81739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk'

Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites should be used to evaluate this

slte,

5. A RBCA Tier I evaluation mus! be completed that includes comparing Tier-l Risk Based

Screening Levels (RBSLs) to the soil and groundwater contaminant concentrations idenlified

on site from the requested investigation indicated above, as well as, otler investigations
conducted previously. The purpose of this evaluation is to establish cleanup goals for soil and
groundwater based on risk to human health and the environment.

Part of a Tier 1 evaluation includes determining potential human or environmental receptors at

risk. This evaluation is typically based on the current and anticipated land-use of the subject
site and of any oilrer effected adjoining properties. Some examples of potential receptors are

l) cirmmercial workers or residential occupants residing inside buildings above soil and/or
. groundwater contamination and 2) construction workerd excavating or children playing in

contam inated soil.

RBSLs will, therefore, need to be developed for one or more of the following receptor
patlways: Soil-Vapor Intrusion from Soil to Buildings, Surficial Soil for
Ingestion/Dermal/Inhalation, and Groundwater Vapor Intrusion from Gmundwater to
Buildings.

The Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) calculated and considered in the W.A. Craig Tier I

- Evaluation was for the groundwater ingestion pathway. Per the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quatity Control Board's (RWQCB) Izlerin Gaidance on Requiretl Cleanup at Lour Risk
Fuel Sites, the groundwater ingestion pathway need nol be considered if the groundwater is
not currently used as a source of drinking water or projected to be used within the life time of
the plurne. It is not anticipated that shallow groundwater in the vicinity of the subject site is
being used for drinking water. However, a well survey should be completed to veriry what
types of wells are located within a 1/2 mile radius of this site.



oa Fo*  t32

Damele
Re: 4401 Market St.
March 7, 1997
Page 3 of 3

6. In future reports, indicate the locations of former USTs and assooiated appurtenances (i'e',
suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include in quaxterly reportp iso-
concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on site-
soecific dau.

The above listed items are to be included in a work plan proposal due to this oflice by April 7'
1997, The most cost-effective Corrective Action Plan can be developed ard implemented after the
soil and groundwater contamination has been firlly characterized, a risk assessment of potential
receptors has been evaluated, and cleanup goals established,

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Attn: Geoffiey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Inc, PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 dattachment
Cheryl Cordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund

y[ N,une

Hazardous Materials Special ist



'ALAMEDA COUNTY |)t
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency Direcror

StId Sl2ilop
March7,1997

Mr. Casimiro Damelo
3?50 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

Subject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dear Mr, Damele:

oa

Roftt32
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOF)

Alameda, CA S4502.6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337.3335

This offrce has completed a review of W.A. Craig, lnc.'s Risk Based Correctiw Action Tidr l

Evalwtion and Ttei 2 worfolan,dated January 15, 1997, for the subject site. Th€ workplhn is not

acceptable since it did not address shallow soil data collection and free-product investigation on the

site. In addition, the work plan did not adequately describe potential reseptors and recept{r pqthways

in the ltis&-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petoleum Release Sites (RBCA) Tier I Evdluation.
Please submit a workplan to this office that addresses the following items:

l. The petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in shallow soils at this site were reportdly
observed during a soil trenching survey tha! occurred prior to the t994 PSA invesfigation.
Soil samples were apparcntly not collected and analyzed in a laboratory and overefcavation of

contaminated soil Vas not performed subsequent to the trenohing work . In additiOn, it does

not appear that shallow soil sampleS, including soil beneath the former dispenser i$lands, were

collected and analysed for the presence of gasoline contamination during past inv$tigations.

Quantitstive soil dda should be collected for these aroas.

2 Soil and groundwater samples are to be collected in the alea of boring SB-2. Fre#product
was reportedly observed in this location during a previous investigation. Groundrlater samples

should be collected in this area in order to re-evaluate cont4minant concentt'ations in
groundwater on sito in an area that is expectbd to b€ the most heavily contaminatofl. Based on

the results of this investigation, it may be necessary to install a monitoring or recoVery well in

thb vioinity of boring SB-2 to assess tho presence,/severity and, if deemed necessaly, the

3 The extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater must be.det€rrnined downgr,adient from
monitoring well MW-2 and the eastern side of the property. The sample location! noted in
Figure 2 of the Jaluary 15, 1997 work plan are adequate. Howover, the installati$n of four
new monitoring wells, as pmposed in this work plan, may not be necessary. Monitoring well
placement should be based on the data derivod from a Soil and Water Investigatioit (SW)
discussed belou

removal of floating product at this site.

In order to acoomplish the requested information in items one through three abov4. you are
required to conduct a Soil anrl Water Investigation (SWI) to determine the late+l and
vertical extent and severity of both soil and ground water contarnination resultirig from.past
releases at the site. The SWI is to include an investigation of shallolv soil ln the viciuity of
the former diepenser lslands and trenches, as well as, an investigation of the fxtent of
groundwater con@mlnation ln the viclnlty of boring SB-2 aud downgradient from the
site,

4 .

113'| Harbor 8ay Parkt\ray, Sqile 250
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As discussed in our meeting on Deoe'bor 16, 1996, 1 sq 
"T .b" 

aocomplishod by using

rapid site assessment/push tetb"rili"e Gioproutr' ot Prec-ision samplingo)' soil and

sroundwater samples are to o"ifl"tilt * o.ttd'I-Tf;anit MTBE' In addition'

coltect a ,'background" soil saffie lt ,ni" 'it" i:-* 1a11"* 
no coutamination is

crpccted' Anatyze this ,"tpl" S' key site'specific paramelen' including fraction of

orsanic carbon (foc), soil u"ro i""-ri' -"il ioistute content' and soil porosit-v' If

ffi;s.ii, ,ht;dau 
"un 

ut u'"0 in a RBCA Tier-2 evaluation'

'l'hc information gathered bv the SwI will gt ".':1* 
d"l"*'l---T."pfl:tlHf;::ffi."i;TlT

(c;;i";R"tio"nrt*1r""**i*':hattt:-:{,1::::d"::;If*i
itt"'SWt must be conducted

cccordance with the RWQCB'scccordarce with the KwQUr' s srau r\s''*,xu4vuu4uvrw '-' -- : '- ---l 
I of Title 23, califomia

unJ.*.ouna funrc, and be consistent:ith-t"qutt:T"i::. til,tx"",. 
rntn im cruidance on RequiredH:Xtffi; T ff,li'H5'Ji#'#;;;;B"v {yS::::;;;;1' G"td** *::q;:;!,

3tff;::?:l'1,1lnJ)ffiillili'T'ils'Fi;;;**":rx"*l,l#13i"z'::"#if""';:,::';L::,::x:;:,i;ri;;ffif';,,;;;';;';;;;;;;';'ko'i si"' shourd be used 'lo evaruate 'lhis

slre,

5. A RBCA Tier 1 evaluation must be completed that includes c"lnplinc-lll li*,:::o
Screening reveb (nsslli; ti'" * *h groundwater contaminant ooncenhations identified

on site from the *0"""# il;;;"ii"" i"5i*"0 above' as well as' other investigations

conducted proviously. Th#;;:#,# evalua.tiol is to establish cleanup goals for soil and

;;;;;;#L;J on risk to human health and the environment'

PartofaTierlevaluationincludesdelerminingpotentialhumanorenvironmentalreceptorsat
risk. This evaluation ,r rvpi"Jrv u*.a on the 

-current 
and anticipated land-use of the subject

;i;; a'a;f *v o*er "m"cLa ai;ohins propertjes' ,::n:iffii;"rl,i-:"fi:l?'fffSffi'-"
I ) cbmmercial workers or residential occupants resldln6

groundwater **"-'*it" *i ij'""i'*i'i"n workerJ excavating or children playing in

contaminated soil.

RBSLs will, tlerefore, need to be developed for ore or more of the following receptor

patlways: Soil-vapor ffitio" from Soil to Buildings' Sur{ioial Soil for

Insestion/Dermalntrt"r"ii"t, *i c**dwater VaPorlntrusion from Groundwater to

Bu-ildings.

TheRiskBasedScreeningLwels(RBSLs)calcu|atedandconsideredintheW.A.CraigTierl-
. Evaluation ** fo. tht;X;;;;;i"i"#* p"tt'*"v' Per the san Franoisco Bay Regional

water eualrty C".o", EJ*i;r'fn=ri/iiSei h,ii^ Ciidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk

Fuelsites,thegroundwatefingestionpathwaynoedzotbeconsidergdifthegroundwateris
notcurrent lyusedasa,ou,""-ofd, iokingwaterorproiectedtobeusedwithinthe| i fet imeof
the plume. lt i, *t unt]"iput"a Urut rf.t"ft* ground*ater in the vicinity of the subject site is

being used fo, arinr.i"e';lt"t'- Ho**""." Jell zu*ey should be completed to veri$ what

iyp"i of *"tft are located within a l/2 mile radius of this site'
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6, In future reports, indicate the locations of former USTs and associated apputenances (i.e.,
suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include in quarterly reports iso-
concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concantrations in groundwater based on slte-
soecific data.

The above listed items are to be included in a work plan proposal due to this office by

r€ceptors has been evaluated, and cleanup goals established.

Please contact me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

R0# t3z

Attn: Geoffrey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Inc,,
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund

J{ ALUnle

PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448 attachment



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director Ro+t32

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL

strd 812
December 5, 1996

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. and Mrs. Damole
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

ATTACIIMENT

c: Attn: David Connetly and Geoffrey Fiedler, WA' Craig, PO Box 448, Napa CA

Mattachment
ALUfiles

94559-0448

(LOP)
250

The meoting will be held at Alameda county Depaftnent of Environmental Htalth on De{ember 16,

1996 at 2:00 P,M.. We are located at ll3l Harbor Bay Parkway, Alamed4 cA. Please sFe the

attached map for directions. Please enter the building through the front door and check inl at the

reception desk downstairs.

Looking forward to meeting you on December 16th. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if {ou have

questions,

Sincerely,

4vM"4
Amy Leech
Ilazardous Materials Specialist
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the subject
ly 1995,

J131 Ha6oi Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-65r/
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Mr, Casimiro Damcle
3750 Victor Ave
Oakland CA 94619

SubJect: A40llvlarket Street, Oakland CA 9460g

Dear Mr. Damele:

This office has recently completed a review on the status of environmental investigations
site that included a review of W.A. Craig, lnc.,s Groundwater Monitoring Reporls, dated
March 1996 and June 1996.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site in 1990. A
assessmont @SA) to ovaluate the vertical and lateml extent of soil contamination and
gradient and flow direction was completed by W.A. Craig, Inc. at this site in 1994. The
the installation offour soil borings and three monitoring wells. prior to the pSA in
trenching survey of soil aoross tlis site appaxently identified petroleum hydrocarbon
soil within the boundaries of the trenclres; the speoifics of this investigation is not well
our files. To datg six groundwater monitoring events have been completed at ttris site.

Per letters dated March l0 and April 21, 1995 from WA. Craig, Inc. to our officq
o91tamlnated soil was planned in the vioinity of boring SB-2 where fre+product was ider
1994' In addition, w.A. craig Inc. indicated thar a work plan would be iubmitted to this
proposes to investigate the extent of groundwater contamination emanating from tha site.

To date, however, we have not received any information regarding the proposed work
In light of the San Franoisco Bay Regional Water euality Control Board's @WeCB) lnrer
Guidarce on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel.gffes (see copy attached), dated January 5
tle recent review of tlre case file, we request the fotlowing information be incorporated as
site management strate$/ a$d submitted to this office for review:

1996, and
of the

.,

L This office recommends that tie American Sooidy for Testing and Materials
guidance document entitled Standad Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action
at Petrolewn Release Sites @osignation: E 1739-95) be used ro establish a oloanup
for ttris site and to assess risk to human health and the environment.

Although, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons were reportedly observed during
trenching survey that oocuned prior to the 1994 pSA investigation, the spe€ifics of
investigation is nat well documented in cur files, please submit specific
investigation that includes tlre location of the trench(es), the vertical and latsral
trench(es), soil sample results, etc..

In addition, it does not appear that shallow soil samplos, inoluding soil beneath the
dispenser islands, were collected and analyzed for the presence ofgasoline contami



Damele
Re: 4401 Market St.
December 4, i996
Page 2 of 3

3.

rl

6.

dwing past investigations. Therefore, prior to completing overexcavation activities at this site,
a proposal to investigate the presence, swerity, and extent of soil contamination in this area,
must be included in the next work plan as discussed below in item #5.

w.A. craig, Inc. indicated in their report entirled soil and Gromd water hwestigation, d,j,nd
lT""ty ?' 1995' that free-product was discovered in boring sB-2. If available, flease submit
information describing the depth the free-product was discovered and the product thickness,
etc.. It may_ be necessary to instan a monitoring or recovery well in the vicinity of boring 38-
2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the removal of floating produJ a
this site.

Based on lhe swen soil borings that were installed in 1994, cross-sectional maps should be
developed and used to assist in firture assessments of this site. Please include cross-sectional
maps of the site in future reports to our office.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been determined at this site by monitoring the
three on-site monitoring wells (MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3). However, it dois not upp.i th"
three monitoring wells, Mw-l through MW-3, were screened adequately to aetect tne pres€nce
of free-pnoduct. In addition, the severity and extent of groundwater contamination was rot
established in the 1994 pSA investigation.

Therefore, prior to completing the proposed overexcavation of soil at this site, please sutmit a
work plan that proposes to assess the severity and exte,nt of soil and groundwater
contamination at this site. The work plan is due to tlis office no liter ttran February 12,
l99?.

Please re-submit the June t 996 Gloun&earer Monitoring Report to include the following
corrections/additions :

. Correct site address on Table 2.

' Laboratory Analytical Report and chain-of-custody documentation did not conespond
to the subject site.

' In futu'e quarterly reports, please indicate the locations of former usrs and associated
appurtenances (i.e., suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, inolude
iso-concentration maps of rpH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwatir based on
site-specific data.

This office looks forward to moving ahead with yorr case in order to bring it to closure. we would
like to schedule a meeting with you and/or your consultant this month to discuss future assessmenrs
and cleanup strategies for your site.
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Damele
Re: 4401 Market St.
December 4, 1996
Page 3 of 3

The review of envirpnmental assessmenUinvestigations for the subject site has boen
Susan Hugo to the undorsigned of this office. Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have
and to schedule a meeting time.

Sincerely,

4-/d"*4
Amy Loech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

AI"TACEMENT

Attn: Geoffiey Fiedler, W.A. Craig Inc., PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALUfile
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Mr. Casimiro Damele
3750 Victor Ave
Onkland CA 94619

$ubject: 4401 Market Street, Oakland CA 94608

Dcsr Mr, Darnele:
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site

included
a

ination in

this o{fice has recently completed a review on tlre status of environmental investigations at the subject

sire that included a review oi W.e. C*ig, lnc.'s Groundwater Monitoring Reportr, dated JUly 1995'

Milch 1996, and June 1996.

Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were rsmoved from this site in 1990' A prol

assessment-@SA) to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of soil oontamination and

gradient and flow direction was completed by W.A. Craig, Inc. at this site in 1994. The

ihe installation of four soil borings and three monitoring wells. Prior to the PSA investi

trenching survey of soil across this site apparently identified pstroleum hydrocarbon oc

soil with-in the Loundaries of the trenchos; the specifics of this investigation is not well

our files. To date, six groundwater monitorinE events have been completed at this sits.

Per letters dated March l0 and April 21, 1995 from W.A. craig, Inc. to our officg overex{avation of

contaminated soil was planned in the vicinity of boring sB-2 where free-product was idenfifted itt

1994. In addition, w.A. craig, Inc. indicated thal a work plan would be submitted to-this Fffice that

proposes to investigate the dxtint of groundwater contamination emanating from the site.

To datg however, we have not received any information regarding the p-PpT-"j^ITf indidated above'

In light of the san Franoisco Bay Regional water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) /zlerrn _
Guiiance on Required Cleanupit Liw Risk Fuel,Siles (seo copy attached),.dated January 5, 1996' and

the rec€nt review of the cas" file, we request the following information be incorporated as irart of the

site management sfi'ategy and submined to this office for review:

l. This office recommends that the American society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

guidance document ertitled standard Guide for Risk-Based conective Action (RBqA) Applied

it peffoleum Release Sites (Designation: E 1739-95) be used to establish a cleanup strategy

for this site and to assess risk to human health and the environment'

2. Although, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons were reportedly observed. durin$ a soil

trenching surviy that ocourred prior to the 1994 PSA investigation, the specifics of this

investigatlon is no, well documented in our files. Please submit specific informatidn on this

investilt*ion thar includes the location of the trench(es), the vertical and lateral extrent of the

trench(es), soil sample results, etc..
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tluring past investigations. Therefore, prior to oomploting overexcavation activities at this site,
n proposal to invesiigate the presence, severity, and exte t of soil contamination in this area"
nrust be included in the next work plan as discussed bolow in item #5.

W.A. Craig, Inc. indicated in their report entitled Soil and Grouad Water lrnestigation, dated
J:uruary 9, 1995, that fiee-product was discovered in boring SB-2. If available, please submit
information describing the depth the free-product was discovsred and tlre product thickness,
r'tc.. lt may be necessary to install a monitoring or recovery well in the vicinity of boring SB-
2 to assess the presence/severity and, if deemed necessary, the removal of floating product at
this site.

Based on the seven soil borings that were installed in 1994, ooss-sectional maps should be
developed and used to assist in future assessments of this site. Please include cross-sectional
nraps of the site in future reports to our office.

Groundwater gradient and flow direction have been determined at this site by monitoring the
three on-site monitoring wells (MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3)' However, it does not appear the
three monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3, were screened adequately to detect the presence
of free-product. In addition, the severity and extent of groundwater contamination was not
established in the 1994 PSA investigation.

Therefore, prior to completing the proposed overexcavation of soil at this sitg please submit a
rvork plan that proposes. to assess the severity and exte t of soil and groundwater
contamination at this siG. The work plan is due to this office no later than February 12,
1997.

Please re-submit the June 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Repolt to include the following
correcti ons/add itions :

. Correct site address on Table 2.

. Laboratory Analyticat Report and Chain-of-Custody documentation did not correspond
to the subject site.

. In future quarterly reports, please indicate the locations of former USTs and associated
appurtenanoes (i.o., suspected sources of contamination) on site maps. Also, include
iso-concentration maps of TPH-G and benzene concentrations in groundwater based on
site-specific data.

4.

) .

6.

This offiee looks forward to moving ahead with your case in order to bring it to closure. We would
like to schedule a meeting with you and/or your consultant this month to discuss future assessments
and clcarrup strategies for your site.
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rmd lo schedule a meeting time.

Sinccrcly,

4-Vg-"../-
Any Leech
l{azardous Materials Speoialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: Geoftey Fiedler, W.A. Craig, Iac., PO Box 448, Napa CA 94559-0448
Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
ALL/file

OO Rof 132

'l'hc rcview of envimnmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transf$ned from
Susn4 l{ugo to the undersigned of this office. Please call me at (510)56?-6?55 if you harle questions

ql,/attac. hment
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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l.tarch 25, 1994
srID# 812

Mr. casimiro Damele
3750 victor Avenue
oakland. cal i fornia 94619

AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

RE: Wofk Plan for Ov€rsxoavltlon of aoLl anal hstallatlon of
OrouDAwater lionl.toring f,ells - Dan€I€ FroltaEty
{401 uarltet 8tr€€t, oaklaDd callfornla 91608

Dear !lr. Damele:

This office has cornpleted revLew of the rrwork PLan for
overexcavation of Soil and InstalLation of Groundr.tater Monitoring
Vlellsn dated February 10, 1994 and subnltted by w.A. craig, Inc.
for the referenced site.

BaEed on this review, the basic elenents of the work pJ.an is
acceptable with the following conditions:

1) During borehole advancement, soil samples should be collectdd
at a ninimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone,
significant changeE in lithology, and where field screening
identifl.es the presence of contamLnants. The selection qf
Eatnples chosen for laboratory analysiE should be based
prirnarily on field evidence. At least one of the samples
subrnitted for analysis from each boring rnust be from the
saturated/unsaturated zone interface.

2) wells should be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to mean sea level (l{st).

3) The verticaL and lateral extent of eoil and groundwater
contaminatLon rnust be delineated. The isoconcentration trine of
the contaminant plume rnust be deternined.

4) Subnit a site nap delineating contanj.nation contours for soil
uslng the data collected to date.

5) Any waste ( hazardous or non-hazardous ) generated at the slte
nust be characterlzed and disposed appropriately. Docunents of
al l  waste disposal must be provlded to this off ice.

6) Groundwater flow dlrection nust be established at the site.
one nonitoring well rnust be lnstalled wlthin ten feet in the
verified downgradient location of forner tank area.
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Mr. Casimiro Damele
RE: 4401 !{arket Street, Oakland, CA 94608
I*larch 25, 1994
Page 2 of 3

7) AII nonitoring wells must be sanpled €v€ry quarter and
grouDalratsr elevatLon n€asur€n€Dt8 must be incorporated in the
quarterly nonitoring proqran. Groundwater rnust be analyzpd for
fnu gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene tol-uene, xylene andl lead.

8) Reports and proposaL must be signed by a california Registered
Geologist or RegiEtered civil Enqineer ltith the statement of
their qualificaiions for each leid professLonals involved with
this proJect.

9) The ratibnale for the proposed location of monitoring well
l4w-1 (north of forner underground storage tanks) at the
property boundary nust be Justified. A nonitorinq well along
Market Street, east of the former tanks A & B is a better
location for an upgradient lrell and will give a good three
points triangular calcul-ations for groundwater flow
direction.

This office is aware of your pending letter of comnltnent fron
the cleanup fund. Ilowever, you nust be in cornpliance vtith the
corrective action regulations to be eligible for rei-rnbursenents.
The Eite investigatlon and/or remediation nust be conducted in a
tinely fashion.

The approved htorkplan nust b€ inpl€neDteal sitbln 30 days f,rom thc
dat€ of tbls letter. Any extension of stated deadlines or changes
in the workplan must be confLrned in writing and approved by this
off ice .

A report must be submitted within 30 days after completion of
this investigation. Until cleanup is cornplete ' you will need to
subnit reports to this office every three months or at a more
frequent 1nterval, if specified at any tirne. In addition, the
following items muEt be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responslble party or tank ovrner
stating the accuracy of the report and vhether he/she concurs
lllth the conclusions and recommendations in tbe report or
norkplan

- slte map delineatJ.ng contaminatlon conlours for 6oil and
'groundwiter baEed on recent data should be included and the
itatus of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cl'eanup
lctl"vities must be lncluded to inform this department of the
responsible party or tank owner's Lntention



Mr. Casiniro DameLe
RE: 4401 Market Street,  Oakland, CA 94608
March 25, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Please contact ne at (510) 27 f-453o if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

Senior Ha zardous Mater ials Special ist

any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradlent
baled on the measured data Eince the last sarnplinq event must
be explained

historical records of groundwater level ln each well must be
tabulated to indlcate the fluctuation ln wat€r levels

tabulate analytical results from all previous sarnpling eventsi
provlde labor-tory reports' ( lncludlng guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

cc: Rafat A. Shahld, Asst. Agency Director, Envlronmental Eealth
Rich Hiett, san Franciaco Bay RwQcB
Edgar B. Hohrell, Chlef, Hazaidous ltaterials Division - fileE
w.A.  c ra ig ,  I I  -  P .o .  Box  448,  Napa,  ca l i fo rn la  94559-0448
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director # I3Ot3z

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIHECTOR

october 27, !993
sTrD# 812

l,Ir. Casirniro Damele
3750 victor Avenue
Oakland, Cali fornia 94619

SubJ€st: 90 day conpliaace Latt€r for
aaol tlaEl(€t gtaoct, OaklaDd

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 27r-4530

gl,ts lDvestigatio! at
calif,ornia 9{60g

Dear Mr. Damele:

on septembe r 29 | Lgg3, your file was reviewed by State Water
Resources control Board staff with the underg"round storage Tank
cleanup Fund Progran (cleanup Fund). The purpose of their review
was to determine if you are in compliance with the corrective
action orders and directlveE which is a requirement for
reimbursement of cleanup costs from the CLeanup zund.

As a result of their review, it has been determined that you are
currently not in conpliance because of lack of l-nvestigation.

For cases such as yours, the Cleanup Fund ls providing
responsible partles with an opportunity to come into conpliance
provided the regulatory agency wifl issue a revised corrective
action directive. 'lfou must take positive concfete steps to come
into compllance.

Please refer to the attached memorandum from the Cleanup Fund
regarding their requirements before a Letter of Conmitinent can be
issued obligating funds to assist you with the cleanup of your
site.

AccordingLy, pursuant to gectl.on 13a6? (bl of the calLfornia
watsr Code, you are hereby directed to subnlt a workplan -
prelirni.nary site assessnent (PSA) to determine the extent of soil
and ground\cater contanlnation that has resulted from the former
leaking tanl<s. This PSA was requested for submission in a letter
dated 11/30/92 from thls office ( see attachnent). Your workplan
nust be submitted Do latsr thatr l{ov€nber A6, 1993 for approval.
The approved workplan must be inplenented rithiD 90 aalendlE daya
froD the date of tbis latt€r.

Please be aware, that purguant to Title 23, Division 3, Chapter
15. Articl-e 11 of the california Code of RegulatLons you are
required to have an approved workplan prior to initiation of any
work. In addition, you muEt provide a Etatus report of all
activitles, including the progress of this case every 90 days to
this off lce.
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IrIr. caslniro Damele
RE: 4401 Market St. Oakland, CA 94GOg
october 27, L993
Page 2 of 2

All.reports and proposal nust be signed by a California
Registered Geologist or Registered- Civll- Engineer with the
statement of their gualificitions for each lead profeesionals
involved with this project.

If _you have any questions regardinq the provisions of
?nd/or the necessary work at the site, p-Iease calL me
27 ! -4530.

Sincerely,

L ,  t
I +./ '1 /

d_./*1"fro
Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materlals specialist

thls letter
a t  (510)

attachments

cc: Edgar B. $owel l ,  Chief  -  f i les
State Water Resources Control Board, Clean-up Fund



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

I.. 
,, 

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Fotez
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFECTOR

November 30, 1992
STID# 812

!!r. Casiniro Damele
3750 Victor Avenue
OakLand, cal i fornia 94619

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourcss Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lo€al Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oaktand, CA 9462'l

(510) 271-4530

RE! git6 Investigation aDal Rsu€aliBtion Require[elts
Pollowing lt[derground Stongc fank Renovalr at
1{01 uarlGt str€€t, oaklend Callforrla 91508

Dear Mr. Darnele:

The Alaneda county Departrnent of Environmental IIeaIth, Hauardous
Materials Divieion has recently reviewed the fLLes concerning the
renovaL of four underground storage tanks on June 22, 1990 at the
referenced site. We are Ln receipt and has completed revi€w of
the ItFinaI Closure Plan for the Underground storage Tank Renovalrl
dated ilanuary 15_, 1992 and submitted by W. A. Craig, Inc.

Soil samples collected irnrnediately followlng tank and soil
removal contained up to 870 parts per nillion (ppn) of total
petroleum hydrocarbon as gasollne {TPItg ) and 5 ppn of benzene.
Holes were present in the three 500 gallon tanks whlle the fourth
tank (1000 gallon) had a three inctres split sean. Slight to heavy
hydrocarbon staining and odor in the backfill and native goiL
were noted during the removal of the.tanks. Clearly. the
ref.€renced site has experienced a confirned release pursuant to
the San Francisco Bay Regional water Quality Control Board
(RVfQcB) fuel leak criteri.a. As Euch, further investigation
and/or cleanup rnust be initiated.

A preliminary assessment must be conducted to deternine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contanrlnatlon that has reeulted
fron the forner Leaking tanks. The infonnation qathered by this
lnvestigation will be uEed to assess the need for additional
actions at ttre site. The preliui.aary aasessnsnt (workplar) should
bs dosignsd to provl,lle al.l of th€ itrfornation tn th€ f,ornat shown
ln th€ attaeb[elt at tbe 6nd of, thi8 tetter ehich is baaed oD tbe
RI9QCB' E guidelires.

A ninimum of three monitoring wells nust be instal.l.ed to
established gradient direction of the groundwater at the gite,
ono nonLtorlng vell [ust bo Lnstal]€d nitbi! 10 f,eet of the
forner tank loc|tioa 1l the verified donngradieDt dlrectLon.
croundwater elevation readings must be performed sv€ry month for
trelve cottSecutiv€ montbs andl rsduced to quart€rly thgreafter.
Groundwater monitoring hrel.Ls must be sanpled on a quarterly basis
and analyzed for the following target compounds: TPII as gasoline,
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylene. Initial groundwater
samples must also be anaLyzed for lead.
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ilr. Casihiro Danele
RE: 4401 uarket Street oakland, California 94608
November 30, L992
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- soil and
addition
toLuene,

The contaminated stockpiled soit with elevated TpHg (260 ppn) and
benzene (3.7 ppn) used as backfill nust be re-excavated fron the
pits and properly disposed. Copies of stockpiled soiL disposltion
must be subrnitted to this office. only clean fill nust be used as
backfill. Reuse of stockpiled soil is a1lolred oDly if, the
analytiaal reaults of soil aanirlss coll€ct€at f,ron the pile at a
rat€ of on6 p€r eo cubLo yaraa shored non dtetectable 1ev€l of
hydrocarbon contrnl.Dants. Reuse of soil with Levels of
hydrocarbon contaminants are subject to the RWeCB's waste
discharge requirements. Response to tfris issuE rnust be included
in your workplan.

Until cleanup is cornplete, you wj.Ll need to submit reports to
thie office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more
frequent interval, if speclfied at any tine by ej.ther agency). In
addition, the following itens nust be incorpoiated ln your future
reports or workplans:

- a cover Letter froh the responsible party or tank owner
staling the accuracy of the report and uhettter he/Ehe concurs
with the conclusions and reconnendations in the rlport or
vorkplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater baEed on recent data should be included and the
status of the 5-nvestigation and cleanup nust be identified..

- proposed continulng or next phase of investigation / cLeanup
activitieE must be included to inforn this departnsn.t 6r' the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank ownerrs intention

qrty changes in the groundwater flow direction and grradient
based on the meaBured data since the last sanpling event nust
be explained

- historical records of groundvater leve1 ln each r*ell must
tabulated to lndicate the fluctuation in water 1eveLE

- tabulate analytical resul-ts from all previous saurpling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality conlrolfqual.lty
assurance) and chain of custody docurnentatlon

groundhrater samples nust be analyzed for lead in
to total petroleun hydrocarbon as gasoline, benzene,

be

ethyl.benzene and xylene



Mr. Casirairo Damele
RE: 4401 Market Street, Oakland, cal i fornia 94509
November 30, 1992
Page 3 of 3

Encl"osure

cc: Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney, e office
Edgar B. Ilonell, chief, Hazardous Materlals Division - files

Please subnit a tLme schedule for all the phases of the
investigation and renediation activities and the antlcipatec
tl-ne when cleanup will be completed at the site.

Your ltorkplan rnust be subnitted no later than atanuary 18, 1993.
AIl reports and proposals nust be subnitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statenent of quallfications for eaeh lead professionals
involved with the project. Coples of reports must alEo be
subraitted to :

Rich Hiett
RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, Cali fornia 94612

Because rre are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Boird, this
letter constitutes a fornal requests for technical. reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section t32OZ (b). Any
extensions of Etated deadlines or chanqes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 2?1-4530 if you have any questions
concerning this letter.

S incerely,

Jr* V'il',rd
Susan L. Hugo-
Senior Hazardoua Materials Special.ist


